MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 316

Chapter 316.

An Act to incorporate the Brunswick Odd Fellows' Building Association.

Whereas, the objects of this corporation cannot otherwise be obtained, therefore:—

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. George D. Parks, William B. Knight, Charles E. Townsend, Frederick H. Wilson, William B. Woodard, Frank E. Roberts, Amos O. Reed, John P. Hall, Isaac H. Danforth, and all persons who may hereafter be associated with them, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Brunswick Odd Fellows' Building Association, for the purpose of erecting and owning a block or building in Brunswick, which shall contain a hall and other rooms, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of like corporations, under the laws of this state.

Powers.

Purpose.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to elect such officers as it may deem necessary, hold real or personal property not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, adopt such constitution and by-laws, not contrary to the laws of this state, as it deems proper for the management of its affairs, including the admission and expulsion of members, and the regulation of the relations of such members to the property of the association, upon leaving the same.

First meeting, how called.

- SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by any one of the incorporators, giving notice of the time and place of such meeting by letter, to the several persons named in this act, seven days at least, before the day of such meeting, and his affidavit shall be sufficient proof of the giving of such notice.
 - Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1883.